TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM410420

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |
| SEQUENCE: | 1 | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------|
| Team Post-Op, Inc. | | 12/08/2014 | Corporation: CALIFORNIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | DJO, LLC |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1430 Decision Street |
| City: | Vista |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 92081 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 3339532 | ORTHOXPRESS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9512747770

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 951-274-7777

Email: rabia.chaudhry@varnerbrandt.com

Correspondent Name: Rabia P. Chaudhry

Address Line 1: 3750 University Avenue, Suite 610 Address Line 4: Riverside, CALIFORNIA 92501

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Rabia P. Chaudhry |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /rpc/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/28/2016 |

Total Attachments: 3

900389533

source=2014-12-08 Trademark Assignment Agreement - Team Post-Op to DJO#page1.tif source=2014-12-08 Trademark Assignment Agreement - Team Post-Op to DJO#page2.tif source=2014-12-08 Trademark Assignment Agreement - Team Post-Op to DJO#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005953 FRAME: 0175

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement is entered into as of December 8, 2014 by and between Team Post-Op, Inc., a California corporation with offices at 17256 Red Hill Avenue, Irvine, California 92614 (hereinafter "Assignor") and DJO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 1430 Decision Street, Vista, California 92081 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the following trademark and all trademark registrations and applications therefore (hereinafter the "Marks"):

| <u>Marks</u> | <u>Country</u> | Reg. No. |
|--------------|----------------|--------------|
| | | |
| arpa. | United States | (3,339,532); |

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, having an effective date of November 6, 2014 (the "Purchase Agreement"), a condition of which is the assignment by Assignor to Assignee of the Marks, together with the good will of the business connected with and symbolized by the Marks; and

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers and assigns to Assignee, as of the Closing Date, all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and all registrations and applications for registration therefor, together with the good will of the business connected with and symbolized by the Marks, as well as all rights to injunctive relief, damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of the Marks or injury to said good will, and the right to sue for and recover the same in the Assignee's own name; this assignment being under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the undersigned, but also that such assigned rights are not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right heretofor given.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES that ASSIGNEE shall have the right to record this Assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office so as to establish Assignee as owner of record of the Marks.

[The next page is the signature page.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005953 FRAME: 0176 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned representatives of Assignor and Assignee, being duly authorized, have executed this Trademark Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

| TEAM POST-OP, INC. | | | |
|---|--|--|--|
| (Assignor) | | | |
| Ву: 155 | | | |
| Name: Thomas E. Hartman | | | |
| Title: Vice President and General Counsel | | | |
| DJO, LLC | | | |
| (Assignee) | | | |
| (1200151100) | | | |
| Ву: | | | |
| Name: | | | |
| Title: | | | |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned representatives of Assignor and Assignee, being duly authorized, have executed this Trademark Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

| TEAM (Assign | POST-OP, IN or) | C. | |
|-----------------|-----------------|-------------|-----|
| By: | | | |
| Name: | | | |
| Title: | | | |
| | | | |
| DJO, L | | | |
| (Assign | ee) | 1 1 | |
| By: | | V. | v. |
| Name: | Named | W. (2060 | rts |
| Title: | Exec VI | 2 | |

4814-6282-3711.

RECORDED: 12/28/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005953 FRAME: 0178